Company informing the Company of their shareholding immediate before and after such

conversion, and undertaking that they will be holding less than 5% of the Company’s

Shares after such conversion. Therefore no substantial shareholder, as defined under the

Listing Rules, will be introduced to the Company as a result of the conversion of the New

Shares.

LETTER FROM THE DIRECTORS

– 5 –

An application for the listing of and permission to deal in the New Shares will be

made to the Stock Exchange.

History of Fund Raising Activities for the Past Twelve Months

On 4 August 2009, the Company entered into a subscription agreement to issue

HK$171,000,000 convertible debentures. As of the date of this circular, none of the

convertible debentures are converted into the Company’s Shares and the proceeds have

not been spent.

Shareholding Structure of the Company Before and After the Exercise of

Conversion Rights Attached to the Debentures

Immediately before the

Debentures be converted

into any New Shares

Assuming Debenture

Holders of

HK$171,000,000 and

US$100,000,000

Convertible Debentures

Elect to Fully Convert

their Debentures

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Palmsville Equities Inc.

(Note) 32,000,000 0.29 32,000,000 0.13

Public:

1. Debenture

Holders of the

outstanding

HK$171,000,000

Convertible

Debentures 0 0 2,194,447,871 9.47

2. Debenture

Holders of

US$100,000,000

Convertible

Debentures 0 0 10,000,000,000 43.16

2. Other Public 10,940,239,359 99.71 10,940,239,359 47.24

Total 10,972,239,359 100.00 23,166,687,230 100.00

Note: Palmsville Equities Inc. is a company beneficially owned by Mr. Zhou Ling, the Chairman of the

Company.

LETTER FROM THE DIRECTORS

– 6 –

Voting Rights of Debenture Holder

Debenture Holder does not have any voting rights in Shareholders’ meetings of the

Company.

Payment Terms of Debentures

Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, no early redemption is allowed. The

Company shall pay back the remaining principal amount after conversion to the

Debenture Holder within ten (10) days from the Maturity Date.

Transfer of Debentures

The Debentures will not be listed on the Stock Exchange or any other stock